

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *136


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2ND AUGUST, 2023/ SRAVANA 11, 1945 (SAKA)

TENEMENTS IN KASHMIR

136  SHRI AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in 2004, 5,242 Two-Room Tenements (TRTs) were built across several locations in Jammu including Jagti, Purkhu, Muthi and Nagrota under the Prime Minister Package of the previous Government for the Return and Rehabilitation of Kashmiri Migrants;

(b) whether any new tenements have been built in the last three years; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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R.S.S.Q.NO. *136 FOR 02.08.2023


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.
136 FOR ANSWER ON 2ND AUGUST, 2023 RAISED BY SHRI AKHILESH
PRASAD SINGH REGARDING TENEMENTS IN KASHMIR.

(a) In 2004, no Two Room Tenements (TRTs) were built. However, the tenements were constructed in Jammu region (Purkhu, Muthi, Nagrota and Jagti) to accommodate the people who had migrated due to terrorism in the year 1989-1990 from their ancestral places of residence in Kashmir valley to Jammu. 5,248 Tenements were constructed in two phases till the year 2011.


(b) & (c) No new tenements for above purpose have been built in the last 3 years. However, due to improved security scenario in Kashmir Valley, the Government has taken up the project of construction of 6,000 Transit Accommodations for the Kashmiri Migrant Employees returning to Kashmir Valley. 880 flats have been constructed in the last 3 years.
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